21. Total fair value of financial instruments used for

   foreign currency hedging (8,259) (441) - - 8,534 658 - -

22. Hedged amount for foreign currency assets 2,099,333 112,274 - - - - - -

23. Hedged amount for foreign currency liabilities - - - - 166,913 12,500 - -

24. Export 20,064,325 902,381 320,063 363,599 11,773,755 891,897 354,851 74,582

25. Import 14,192,255 733,386 149,781 219,909 9,113,020 925,177 77,958 80,831

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the
Period 1 January - 31 December 2022

Petkim Petrokimya Holding Anonim Şirketi and Its Subsidiaries

Convenience translation into English of financial statements originally issued in Turkish

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

Petkim 2022 Annual Report 225

NOTE 31 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

c) Market risk (Continued):

Table of sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

31 December 2022

Profit/(Loss) Equity

Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation

of of of of

foreign foreign foreign foreign

currency currency currency currency

Change of USD by 10% against TRY:

1- Asset/(Liability) denominated

   in USD - net (165,607) 165,607 (165,607) 165,607

2- The part hedged for

   USD risk (-) 93,492 - 209,933 (116,441)

3- USD effect - net (1+2) (72,115) 165,607 44,326 49,166

Change of EUR by 10% against TRY:

4- Asset/(Liability) denominated

   in EUR - net (25,256) 25,256 (25,256) 25,256

5- The part hedged for

   EUR risk (-) - - - -

6- Avro effect - net (4+5) (25,256) 25,256 (25,256) 25,256

Change of other currencies by 10%

   against TRY:

7- Assets/(Liabilities) denominated in othe

   foreign currencies - net 92,570 (92,570) 92,570 (92,570)

8- The part hedged for other

   foreign currency risk (-) - - - -

9- Other foreign currency

   effect - net (7+8) 92,570 (92,570) 92,570 (92,570)

Total (3+6+9) (4,801) (98,293) 111,640 (18,148)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the
Period 1 January - 31 December 2022

Petkim Petrokimya Holding Anonim Şirketi and Its Subsidiaries

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

Convenience translation into English of financial statements originally issued in Turkish

Petkim 2022 Annual Report226

NOTE 31 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

c) Market risk (Continued):

31 December 2021

Profit/(Loss) Equity

Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation

of of of of

foreign foreign foreign foreign